# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

1842.

Снар. 80.

#### Chapter 80.

Resolve authorizing the governor and council to settle the accounts of A. B. Thompson, late acting Quartermaster General.

Attorney General to commence a suit vs. A. B. Thompson.

Proviso.

Resolved, That the attorney general, be directed to commence a suit against A. B. Thompson, late adjutant general of this state, for any money in his hands belonging to the state, provided his accounts are not settled with the governor and council, and he does not pay into the treasury any balance found due from him within six months from the passage of this resolve.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

#### Chapter 81.

Resolve in relation to the distribution of certain documents.

Secretary of state authorized to deliver N. Y. Lyceum certain documents. Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to deliver to the agent of the New York Lyceum, one copy of all the general and special laws, and of the legislative resolves of this state, together with one copy of the geological survey, and one copy of the agricultural survey of the Aroostook territory, to be deposited in the library of said Lyceum.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

#### Chapter 82.

Resolve authorizing the payment of J. B. Libby for services as adjutant.

J. B. Libby, \$25. Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay to J. B. Libby, adjutant of the fourth regiment, second brigade and first division of Maine militia, the sum of twenty five dollars in full for his services as adjutant for the year 1841.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

#### Chapter 83.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Hill.

Joseph Hill, \$20. Resolved, That there be refunded and paid to Joseph Hill, late inspector general of beef and pork, out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty dollars,

being the amount by him paid as a duty, prescribed by law, to be CHAP. 83. paid by appointees to that office.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

#### Chapter 84.

Resolve in favor of William W. Quimby.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to w. w. Quimby, William W. Quimby, four dollars per month, for two years, from gyears. the first day of January last, for a wound received while doing military duty.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]

#### Chapter 85.

Resolves in relation to the British colonial trade.

Whereas certain measures of the British government, regulating Preamble and rethe trade of foreign nations with its West India and North American to the British Colonial trade. colonies, are productive of inequality and manifest injustice toward the commerce and navigation of the United States, in consequence of their entire destitution of the principles of reciprocity; therefore,

Resolved, That our senators in Congress be instructed, and our representatives be requested, to urge upon the consideration of our national legislature, the propriety of its immediate attention to this important subject, with a view to remedy as speedily as possible, the obvious injustice of the present state of things.

Resolved, That any commercial regulation with Great Britain which confers upon British vessels privileges which are not fully reciprocated by that government, is an infringement upon the rights of our citizens, against which it is our duty earnestly to protest.

Resolved, That a copy of the foregoing resolves be transmitted to each of our senators and representatives in congress.

[Approved March 17, 1842.]